
AGENDA NOTES 

Solicitation Name and # Temporary Personnel Services (Four (4) Year Multi-Year 
Contract) 

RFP No. 19-500533 

Procurement Agent Yesenia Diaz 

Vendor(s) agree to renew/extend under the same 
prices, terms, and conditions 

Both vendors agreed. 

Solicitation Name, Number and Contract 
Number of Expired Contract 

Temporary Personnel Services (Four (4) Year Multi-Year 
Contract) 

RFP No. 19-500533 

1213056 Corporate Temps, Inc. 
1213057 AppleOne Employment Services 

Previous Contract Number, Contractor Name 
and Award Amount 

$25,000,000.00 

1213056 Corporate Temps, Inc. 
$5,000,000.00 – Initial 
$1,000,000.00 – CO1(Transfer from AppleOne) 
$2,000,000.00 – CO2 
$2,000,000.00 – CO3 (Transfer from AppleOne) 
$  500,000.00 – CO4 (Transfer to AppleOne) 
$6,000,000.00 – CO5 
$15,500,000.00 

1213057 AppleOne Employment Services 
$5,000,000.00 – Initial 
$1,000,000.00 – CO1 (Transfer to Corporate Temps) 
$3,000,000.00 – CO2 
$2,000,000.00 – CO3 (Transfer to Corporate Temps) 
$  500,000.00 – CO4 (Transfer from Corporate Temps) 
$4,000,000.00 – CO5 
$9,500,000.00 

Previous Amount Spent on Expiring/Expired 
Contract(s) 

  $15,148,153.94 

1213056 Corporate Temps, Inc. 
  $9,317,938.58 

1213057 AppleOne Employment Services 
$5,830,218.36 



Prime Contractor Information and LSBE – 
Subcontractor 

Corporate Temps, Inc. (Prime) 
Shawn Menefee, Director 
Years in Business: 32 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 19 years 

KLS Workforce Solutions (LSBE-MSA) 20% 
1230 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 1900, Atlanta, GA 
30309 
Calvin Green 
Years in Business: 11 
Years doing business with DeKalb: 0 
Services: Recruitment and Staffing Assistance  

AppleOne Employment Services (Prime) 
Janice B. Howroyd, CEO 
Years in Business: 27 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 3 

Smart Building Systems, Inc. (LSBE-DeKalb) 20% 
1456 McClendon Drive, Suite C, Decatur, GA 30033 
Christopher Richard, CEO 
Years in Business: 18 
Years doing business with DeKalb: 5 
Services: Temporary Personnel Services  

Bethea and Associates, LLC (LSBE-DeKalb) 5% 
160 Clairemont Avenue, Suite 220, Decatur, GA 30030 
Yolanda Bethea, Owner 
Years in Business: 17 
Years doing business with DeKalb: 16 
Services: IT Staffing/Account Management  

Attachment(s) Change Order Request No. 6 


